KATHY L. KAOHU
County Clerk

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK
COUNTY OF MAUI
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793

www.mauicounty.gov/county/clerk

May 26, 2020

Honorable Riki Hokama, Chair
Healthy Families and Communities Committee

Council of the County of Maui
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair Hokama:
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JAMES G.M. KRUEGER
Deputy County Clerk
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Respectfully transmitted are copies of the following communications that

were referred to your Committee by the Council of the County of Maui at its

meeting of May 26, 2020:

COUNTY COMMUNICATIONS:

No. 20-300 - Karla H. Peters, Director of Parks and Recreation
No. 20-301 - Karla H. Peters, Director of Parks and Recreation

Respectfully,

KATHY L. KAOHU

County Clerk

/lks
Enclosures

cc: Director of Council Services



MICHAEL P. VICTORINO
Mayor

KARLA H. PETERS
Director

JOHN L. BUCK III
Deputy Director

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

700 Hali’a Nakoa Street, Unit 2, Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Main Line (808) 270-7230 / Facsimile (808) 270-7942 g
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Honorable Michael P. Victorino APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL o

Mayor, County of Maui
200 South High Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 W Pt {44/20
Mayor

For Transmittal to:

Honorable Alice L. Lee, Chair

and Members of the Maui County Council
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair Lee and Members:

SUBJECT: PROPOSED RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A
PERMIT OF ELEVEN CONSECUTIVE DAYS FOR USE OF THE HANA
BALL PARK, HANA BEACH PARK, HELENE HALL, HANA
COMMUNITY CENTER MAIN HALL, AND HANA COUNTY PARKING
LOTS FOR THE 2020 FESTIVALS OF ALOHA PURSUANT TO
SECTION 13.04A.100(D), MAUI COUNTY CODE

| am transmitting a proposed resolution entitled, “AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A
PERMIT OF ELEVEN CONSECUTIVE DAYS FOR USE OF THE HANA BALL PARK,
HANA BEACH PARK, HELENE HALL, HANA COMMUNITY CENTER MAIN HALL,
AND HANA COUNTY PARKING LOTS FOR THE 2020 FESTIVALS OF ALOHA
PURSUANT TO SECTION 13.04A.100(D), MAUI COUNTY CODE.”

The purpose of the proposed resolution is to authorize a use permit for the 2020
Festivals of Aloha for activities at Hana Ball Park, Hana Beach Park, Helene Hall, Hana
Community Center Main Hall, and Hana county parking lots for more than five (5)
consecutive days. This event’s mission is to honor and share the native Hawaiian
culture and traditions from generation to generation through song, dance, and cultural
activities with the community and visitors with a multi-day event.

COUNTY COMMUNICATION NO. 20- 201




Honorable Michael P. Victorino
For Transmittal to:

Honorable Alice L. Lee, Chair
May 11, 2020

Page 2

| respectfully request that this matter be referred to the appropriate Council committee
for review and discussion.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions or require
additional information, please contact me at Ext. 7230.

Sincerely,

‘//{é_b?'\

KARLA H. PETERS

Director of Parks and Recreation
Attachment

G John L. Buck Ill, Deputy Director
Lisa Almeida, Park Permits Officer
Mary Kielty, Chief of Recreation

KHP:la



Resolution

No.

AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT OF ELEVEN
CONSECUTIVE DAYS FOR USE OF THE
HANA BALL PARK, HANA BEACH PARK, HELENE HALL, HANA
COMMUNITY CENTER MAIN HALL AND HANA COUNTY PARKING LOTS
FOR THE 2020 FESTIVALS OF ALOHA PURSUANT TO SECTION
13.04A.100(D), MAUI COUNTY CODE

WHEREAS, Lokahi Pacific requests authorization to use the Hana
Ball Park, Hana Bay Beach Park with pavilion, Helene Hall, Hana
Community Center main hall with kitchen and restrooms, and Hana
county parking lots 1-3 from October 16, 2020 through October 26, 2020
for the Festivals of Aloha, which will be held October 17, 2020 to October
24, 2020 from 7:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 13.04A.100(D), Maui County
Code, a special event permit for activities at any County park or
recreational facility for more than five consecutive days requires
authorization by the Council of the County of Maui; and

WHEREAS, by Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein,
Lokahi Pacific has applied for a special event permit for use exceeding five
consecutive days as required by the Department of Parks and Recreation
and Maui County Code; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Parks and Recreation seeks Council

authorization to issue the requested special event permit; now, therefore,



Resolution No.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

1 That it does hereby authorize the issuance of a special event
permit exceeding five consecutive days for use by Lokahi Pacific of the
Hana Ball Park, Hana Bay Beach Park with pavilion, Helene Hall, Hana
Community Center main hall with kitchen and restrooms, and Hana
county parking lbts 1-3 from October 16, 2020 through October 26, 2020
from 7:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. daily, for The Festivals of Aloha; and

2. That certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the

Mayor and the Director of Parks and Recreation.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

/s/ Mimi Desjardins

Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Maui
LF 2020-0494




County of Maui
Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR)

PERMIT APPLICATION |, .../ "1’

X special Event / Tournament (W Community Class T ‘e s x ;,D Qﬂﬁﬁi L
] Generat Use {Private parties, meetings, leagues-indicate sport : y ‘, etc)'
Applicant: (Your name) Susie Thiesman Email susle@Iokahipacific.org
Organlzation. (ifany) Lokahi Pacific May we emall your permit should it be approved?
Yﬁ D No
Daytime Phone: " (808) 242-5761 After Hours Phane:
iling Address: 1935 Main St., Suite 204, Walluku, HI 96793
Estimated ipants’

Activity (Event) Name: Festivals of Aloha-Hana m; ,,':a,,.d;;ﬂz :3,;,,,,,,,,; 400+
Requested Date(s}: 10/16/2020 -~ Reguested Timels): 7:00 am fo
{May indicate additional {May indicate additional

dotis on o4 thechnent 10/26/2020  timeson mattachment 11:00 pm
Requested Location(s}: Hona Ball Pask, Hana Bey Beach Pork wiPnvilon Helene Hall, Hana Community Main Hak wikichen, Restooms. County Paking #1.2

(List ail sites being requested, including any additional parking requests. Indicate additional locations on attachment)
Request for use of facilities In multiple drtricts: (For this activity, select alf districts for which you are requesting usage)

[ central Maui [1 East Maui [ south Maui O west Maus

Hana - Maui I Molokati [ Lanati

From the followin items that appl r ivity:

Food and/or Beverage Consumption [ aicohol/ Liquar Consumption X OCpen to the Public

Food and/or Beverage Sales L] Alcohol / Liquor Sales (Dept. of Liquor Control permit required)
Non-food Merchandise Sales [ Bouncers / Alr Jumps / Slides X Tents / Shade Structures

Fees / Charges {Admission fees, participant/team fees, vendor/concessianaire fees, donations, etc.)

4 Festivals of Aloha is an annual event

to honor Native Hawaiian culture and traditions from generation to generation through
songs, dances and cultural activities shared with the Community and visitors.
*Additional Information may be required. Please refer ta page two (2) for the list of all attachments that must be
induded with the submission of this completed Permit Application.

By s:gning below, | acknowledge that | have fully disclosed all the details of my proposed event. | understand that any change: to
what ) have represented to the County of Maul Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) wii] requre the campietion of a new
Permit Application, | also understand that DPR must determine whether the park/facifity can accommodate my request and that
submission of this application and required attachments does nat guarantee approval of my request. in addition, | acknowledge
that | have read and accept all the terms and conditions set forth In this Permit Application and all applicable sections of the
Maut County Code.

Susie Thiesman m zleferw
{Agphcant Name) {Applicant Sigroture] {Date)
DPR Permit Application Pago 1af2 0527 15m

EXHIBIT A



T, e T

Applicab’ans that are all
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type will be' considered Jngs " and will.
o i B T N B R R U D e etioomt oo woo il ".Z‘_‘Me\,é;l-c.— .

[The following attachments are required for all permit types (except Camping): =
3‘ Preliminary Site Plan / Layout Preliminary Time Schedule
* To scale (Or clearly indicate If not to scale) -“ * Include detalls, such as: set-up times, clean-up times,
* Include measurements times of any deliveries {tents, portable luas, etc.}
* Indicate pll structures, such as: * i goean event: Indicate requested "rain out” date(s)
Tents, portable tollets, dumpsters, stage, etc.
* If race/walk: Depict course Xl authorized Agentls) Latter (For Organizations)
{Also Indicate course marshalls) "4‘ * Must be signed by an officer of the organization
* Notary required
!"1 Detalled Participant Information * Clearly state whether the agent(s) is authorized to sign
* Include the gender and age groups on behalf of the organization
* if tournament / league Inciude number of * Contact information for the authorized agent
teams and team names {Phone number, email address and malling address}
(If applicable, the following attachments are also required: |
o X1 Letter of Request {If Govemnment or Annual Event) L] Camper / Vehicle / Tent Information (If Camping)
* Addressed to DPR Director: * Indicate the iotal number of campers/licensed dogs
Ka'ala Buenconsejo {Max: 6 per campsite)
700 Hali'a Nakoa Street, Unit 2 * Include names and ages of all campers
Walluky, Hl 96793 (Dogs must be fcensed - include license #)
* Indicate scope/purpose of the event * include vehicle color, make, mode] and license plate #
* Include any requests of the department, such as: * |ndicate tent color{s)
Equipment, opening of gates, etc,
* |f government event: Dept. or Division Head to sign [X] Event Coordinator Contact Information (if different

44  from the applicant)

] Tentative Practice/Game Schedule {if Leogue) * May be incorporated into Authorized Agent{s) Letter

* indude time(s), date{s} and location(s) * Include name, phone number{s), email address
* Separate practices and games
%\, X 1RS 501(c ) Determination Letter (if Non-Profit)
8 7, X Detailed Fee/Charge Explanation * Must be in good standing with the IRS
* Indicate gl fees/charges, such as: and the State of Hawali (DCCA)

Admission charges, participant/team fees,
donations, vendor/concessionaire fees, X\ B curfew Extension Reguest Form

registration fees, etc. * Used to request usage of a facility beyond normal
* Include amounts being charged for gach charge type open hours
* Most facillty bours are from 7:00 am-11:00 pm
] equipment Rental Form
* Used to requesttmremalofeqtﬁpment,suchasaf)'g Move Than Three (3) Consecutive Days Request Form
maobile stage, moblle bieacher, picnic tables, * Used to request {non-revenue generating) usage of a
wooden stage platforms (4x8) / stalrs facility for more than three (3) consecutive days

* Dependent upon availabifity ; limited gquantities * Does not apply to camping permits

DPR Permit Application Page20f2 0527.158d

EXHIBIT A
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County of Maui » T Offica Usa iy, 55
Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) .
REGULATIONS AND POLICIES T1OF 302 & 2cenearion

L FOR THE USE OF FACILITIES | o DT

5 permirtow wi by requiced 1o exscute an Indemmty Agreement with the County of Maus providing that it shel
defend, indamnily and hokd harmiess the county, 14 officers, agents and employee s for any Iabdity damage, loss or mjury
to any person o property which arises from the negligent, wrongful, undawful concuct by the permitiee m the usa of the
abavernentioned faclity lor whach the permil has been kiued,

5% itis the poticy of the County of Maul Department of Parks znd Recreation 1o ensure exqual access for all par tepents
using county parks 2nd facsilles Permit holders, sports leagues snd organi uons utiiz a geounty parks, community
ceniers, swenmmg pooh, tennis courts, athietic Relds, stediums, gymnassms and other recreatianal aceas shall comply
with the Amencens with Diszblities Act. 35130 by pronding effective commenication and/or program modification for

participants with dessbilies.
CUSTODIAL DEPOSIT:

BAX Couodial deposits are refundable upon determination by the Ovector af Parks and Recreation thal the cleanmng
[restoraticn of the sbovementioned facdity has been satisfactonly performed. Custodsal depostts wil be forfeded to the
department ¥ restoration Is not completed within the tene provided for on the permit. If the permg hokder does not

satlsfactordy dean and restore abovementioned (3dlity, the department shall perform the neces@ary cleaning and
’reslonllm.m the cost of said deaning and restoration fram the depost and recover by fegal maans available, any

cost in excess of said deposit

OV Cipnodil depontts will be Fovfelted 1 the department fot nlure of the permd hoker 1o abide by the rufes and
regulatiors; including Iallure to snd sctivity by the parmitted ending bme and ol cusrfew and ciosurs Umes of facility

. uhmnummbiuyowmmmunthepum»toudup&zvsbtmmm tzciley

X Fﬁntnpﬁ:nkeﬁs}mmﬂ!hﬂnh{mmdmmltmmmmhmmx
was rgserved.

‘ mesmanmmdmtqmmehml. Key depasits will be forferted 10 the
d::amn::‘emmmewentammw-smmmmmmﬁmmn:y-run(mhmnanenhemmmmd
L Ty

CHECK ACCEPTANCE POLICY;

__&{ Checks will be secepted for rentad, custod:al, und key deposns no later than sisty (60} days prior 10 the reservation
date. Please mske your check payabls to the County of Mau: Applicant must make check for tha sxact amount due. The
applicent’s name, sddress and sctount number should be imprinted on the chack, 8o second or third party checks will be
accepted A 525 returned check fee mill be cherped on anmy check not honared by the bank for sy reason. Fallure to make
meammumﬂnmmﬂd\eﬁhu!mmmhewhﬂmdmemmwmmu
reservations will be denied,

Reguistions and Policies For The Use of Pecllities Poge 1of2 122548
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RECEIVED
COUHTY OF MAUY
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evenl day la recenee full refund { 3 STRICT

ULI’ The activation of the action to suspend sll permits and programs will 1ake place when the County Chal Qelense
te, Govemar, Mayor, Depariment of Pasks and Recrealion's Diractor or Deputy Director declares A WARNING™ for 2
pencing meident, be It hurricane, tsunami of other aatural event that normally atfords the county twenty-four (24] hours of
notificatron. All Nleld, gyms, comemunity ceniers and other facihities ouned and mamtaned by the County of Maul {COM)]
Parks and Recraatian Department may be cloted. AR svents scheduled at COM Iaciities wall be cancelled ¥ 2 fanlty i
officialty tiosed, Tha facibity will be re-opened paly after seiect COM personnel has mspected and deemed the facildy to be

safe for use by the community

__f_b;(_ In the event of an earthquake, fire, or ather emergency situation that regisires a staging arey o shelter, or
declaration of the cancetlation of permits snd programs will be declared as a result of the decrsion made by the Daector or

Deputy Directar of the Department of Parks and Recreation, the Mayor or the Governor. At the point af notification (o the
permittee of the faclity, the permittee will cease their event,

B3R 16 COM will make every affort o give advance nosice of the cancellahon of any event, or the disure of any COM
fachity, due fo severe or inclement weathet or emergency. However, the COM reserves the nght to cancel any event or close
zny (acility without pnor notice whan it is i the best interest of the hea/th and salety of the publc due to severe or
inclemiant westher or other emergences  Upon appheatuon, il permit applicants acknowledge that eescheduling of 2
faciity will be accammupdated ¥ possibie, or a refund will be provaded.

[TEMS LEFT IN FAQIUTY:

BAT e County of Maul will not be responsble for any articies lefl i caunty Tacildres

SOUND LEVEL POUICY:

@ My event may affect the neghborhood in which the fachty s located | will cooperate with the county by
ahiding by the following keeping nore at a reasonabie bevel and stopping my activity as well s any ampliled sound
promptly 3t 1000 pm

BT oo | continue to use amgiified sound after 1000 prn, | understand that the power Sourcs 16 sy sound
rmhnemwlbemmnd bl and the county will not be respons:bie for any damage 1o the equipment 1n addition, should

fal 1o comply with the 10:00 pm curfew, | understand that my custodial deposit may be forfelied,

04. -~ E:
_% am aware that according to Sectian 13.04.040 of the Maw County Code states that, “it shall be ywdapdyl for

any pevson, withio the llmits of any parks or recreation faikty, $g Dack 01 QUGIINE A0Y yehecle 0o grazsed or sand pregy™ 1
understand that the unicading and loading of party or event supphes, from a vehucle, wili ha dane from the parking Jof of the
factity, In addition, | understand that Deparimer of Parks and Recreation's facktes sre open from 7:00 am - 10:00 pm.

ﬂummcmmsmwmmummummmm

wissh Do WE2———  sfssfaoes

[Rpplcant Nome} [Applicont Signature] (Date}

Reguistions snd Policus For The Use of Faciities Page2a2 12727 taae
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ESEnty of Maui Do
Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) i 45
RELEASE, ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND
INDEMNIFICATION T

1. the Undersigned, also known 25 INE PErMItiee, have Been granted permission by the COUNTY OF MAUT 16 use the
faciity #s peomitted on this permil, aiso known 25 Faciity, for the gvent to be held on the datef:] a5 statad on the
abovermentioned peemit, do hereby agree for itsell, Its ageat and assigns as follows

Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold the COUNTY OF MAUY, its departments and employees from and sgonst slf
foss, hability, claims and demands for injury or damage, including but not bmwted to daims for property damage, personal

mjury or wrongful death, ansing out of, or in connection with, said usage of the abovementioned Faclity 2nd shail
resmburse the COUNMTY OF MAU! fos 13 costs and expenses, including reasonable attomey fees, in connection with any

defenss of any such claim,

Perrmttee further sgrees that m case the COUNTY OF MALUN shall without any fault pn its part be made party of any
itigation commenced by or agalnst the undersigned, then it will defend the COUNTY OF MAU! in any such litigation and will
pay all cosls and eapenses, induding sttomey fees, should any such costs and expenses be incurred by or imposed on the
COUNTY OF MAUL by, ar In connection with, such litigation.

Fermitiee acknowledges ol defacts in said Faoiity, if any, and a3sumes any and ai risks that may arise from the use of
sa.d Facility.

Permuriee shal repas or cause 1o be repared 2ll damage if any, To the Facity.

| have read and accept all the tenms and conditions of this permit and do hereby agree 1o follow 2ll rules and regulstions
set forth by the COUNTY OF MAUI and the STATE OF HAWALL

14 WITNESS WHEREOF j&ﬁm and the COUNTY OF MAUI have executed this Release,
Acknowledgment ang ingermnificaton thig g 5“ day of W\M . ZQ;A?‘D

By ?ﬂwuﬁw

State of Hawmi }
158
County of Mau i

. o)
onths A% “dayol ___ PMPARLH 2020 . vetore me personsly appeared _ SAMSIE THEM .
ta me known ta be the person descrbed in and who executed the foragoing mstrument. and acknowledged that he/she
2xpcutad the same 35 hes/her free actand deed

Witnzss my hand and seal
po—, :
SN Notary Pyl State of |
:“; QQ—':." wOTAR P".:p,’{‘o, 4y com] us«oﬁ @ﬁﬁjf LARAFEERTY |
- ’ . Y » 3
£ ! ipms ) % —— r SIATE OF HAYy
H y ; F e,-;&} \WLA Rg /:"’* { Ay COMMISSION “XFGIES 2-1o- v
% . s g O g * o ""a
gﬁm',‘.'uf(j?_ WO F iiq‘-;.-‘ *074312'.?&"*.
%, E p, & & ,' % -< ‘,‘_
N T
iaziniis! i ..‘ B'BS :. ‘g Dale = # Pm’ :
0SB G, &
7€ OF wrthe”
Ratsave, ACknOwisdgment Indemntfication ”"um.EnnM

NOTARY CERTIFICATION
EXHIBIT A
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Karla Peters, Director Marech 6, 2020
Department of Parks & Recreation

700 Halia Nakoa St., Unit 2

Wailuku, Hl 96793

Aloha Karla:

Lokahi Pacific is the fiscal sponsor for the State and County grants recewved for Festivals of Alocha-
Maui Nui Style, which consists of events in Hana, Maui, Lanai and Molokai. [ am the Executive
Director of Lokahi Pacfic, the permit applicant for Feslivals of Aloha — Hana 2020

William “Bill" Sides and Christine “Tina" Thompson are the co-coordinators of the Hana events.
This year's activities are schedule for October 16-26, 2020. Festivals of Aloha's mission is o
honor and share our native Hawaiian cuiture and traditions from generation to generation through
song, dance and cultural activities with the community and visitors.

It has been a tradition in Hana to celebrale the Fastivals of Aloha for the entire week It is the
only town in the State of Hawaii that continues to celebrate with these week-long festivikes. The
people of Hana and our coordinators are making a spec:al request to exiend the 5-consecutive
day facility use policy ta 11 days

This year's festival activites are scheduled for October 16-26 2020. We open the celebration
with a Parade showcasing many local participants, floats, pa'u nders and our Royal Court all
displaying the most important value of Aloha. The parade marches through Hana Town ending
at the Hana Ball Park There are events scheduled for every day of the week, to be enjoyed by
the Hana community and visitars. There wil be Hawaiian music, hula, local cuisine, contests,
talent show and much more, all happening at one of the most authentic unspoiled locations in the
warld Hana. More events Lo follow on the following days.

The Festivals of Aloha requests the use of the Mau County Depariment of Parks & Recreation
Hana District facilities, (Hana Ball Park, Hana Bay Beach Park w/Pavilion, Helene Hall, Hana
Community Main Hall w/Kitchen & Restrooms, and Hana County Parking Lots #1-3), October 16-
26, 2020 Dates includes setup and breakdown, with actual event dates fo start October 17-24
2020

Attached you will find Hana's 2020 Festival of Aloha schedule Should you have questions on the
events, please feel free ta contact Bill (808)281-8073 or Tina (B08)268-9285

With Alcha

Knm
LB~

Susie Thieman
Executive Diractor

215 Main Stremt Susle v203 = Waduku Maul Hawah 96793 « Teleghone {BOB) 242-378)1 » Fax (B08) 244-2057
Lokaty Pocdic 19 an Equal Opportunily Lender, Houslng Provider and Employsr

EXHIBIT A



